

14-1453
No. _____

Supreme Court, U.S.
FILED
JUN - 9 2015
OFFICE OF THE CLERK

In the Supreme Court of the United States

PRIESTS FOR LIFE, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH
AND HUMAN SERVICES, *et al.*,
Respondents.

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the District of Columbia Circuit*

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

ROBERT JOSEPH MUISE
Counsel of Record
American Freedom Law Center
P.O. Box 131098
Ann Arbor, Michigan 48113
(734) 635-3756
rmuise@americanfreedomlawcenter.org

DAVID YERUSHALMI
American Freedom Law Center
1901 Pennsylvania Avenue NW
Suite 201
Washington, D.C. 20006
(855) 835-2352

Counsel for Petitioners

Becker Gallagher • Cincinnati, OH • Washington, D.C. • 800.890.5001

BLANK PAGE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING ii
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES v
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI 1
OPINIONS BELOW 1
JURISDICTION 1
STATUTORY PROVISION INVOLVED 1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE 2
INTRODUCTION 3
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION . . . 11
I. The Circuit Courts Are Split on the Application
of RFRA in Cases Challenging the Regulations
at Issue Here. 11
 A. The Circuit Courts Are Split on the
 “Substantial Burden” Question. 11
 B. The Circuit Courts Are Split on the
 Application of Strict Scrutiny. 16
II. The Panel Decided an Important and Unsettled
Question of Federal Law that Should Be Settled
by This Court. 17
CONCLUSION 25

APPENDIX

Appendix A Opinion and Judgment in the United States Court of Appeals for the District of Columbia Circuit (November 14, 2014) App. 1

Appendix B Memorandum Opinion and Order in the United States District Court for the District of Columbia (December 19, 2013) App. 96

Appendix C Order Denying Petition for Rehearing En Banc in the United States Court of Appeals for the District of Columbia Circuit (May 20, 2015) App. 137

Appendix D Order Granting Motion for Injunction in the United States Court of Appeals for the District of Columbia Circuit (December 31, 2013) App. 192

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Brown v. Entm't Merchants Ass'n</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2729 (2011)	22
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2751 (2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997)	22
<i>Diocese of Cheyenne v. Burwell</i> , No. 14-8040, 2014 U.S. App. LEXIS 12686 (10th Cir. June 30, 2014)	11
<i>Dunn v. Blumstein</i> , 405 U.S. 330 (1972)	22
<i>Eternal World Television Network, Inc. v. Sec'y U.S. Dep't of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 756 F.3d 1339 (11th Cir. 2014)	11
<i>Geneva Coll. v. Sec'y U.S. Dep't of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 778 F.3d 422 (3d Cir. 2015)	11, 12
<i>Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao do Vegetal</i> , 546 U.S. 418 (2006)	17
<i>Griswold v. Connecticut</i> , 381 U.S. 479 (1965)	8
<i>Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc. v. Sebelius</i> , 723 F.3d 1114 (10th Cir. 2013) (en banc), <i>aff'd</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2751	12, 17

<i>Holt v. Hobbs</i> , 135 S. Ct. 853 (2015)	19, 23, 24
<i>Korte v. Sebelius</i> , 735 F.3d 654 (7th Cir. 2013)	12, 15, 16, 22
<i>Little Sisters of the Poor Home for the Aged v. Sebelius</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1022 (2014)	18
<i>Priests for Life v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 772 F.3d 229 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	1, 12
<i>Roman Catholic Archbishop of Wash. v. Sebelius</i> , 19 F. Supp 3d 48 (D.D.C. 2013), <i>appeal docketed</i> , No. 13-5371 (D.C. Cir. 2013).	2
<i>Thomas v. Rev. Bd.</i> , 450 U.S. 707 (1981)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 455 U.S. 252 (1982)	21
<i>Univ. of Notre Dame v. Sebelius</i> , 743 F.3d 547 (7th Cir. 2014)	14
<i>Wheaton Coll. v. Burwell</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2806 (July 3, 2014)	11, 18
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	
26 U.S.C. § 4980D(b)(1)	8
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-13(a)(4)	2
42 U.S.C. §§ 2000bb, <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>

42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1(a)	1
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1(b)	1
75 Fed. Reg. 41,726 (July 19, 2010)	4
77 Fed. Reg. 8725 (Feb. 15, 2012)	5
78 Fed. Reg. 39,870 (July 2, 2013)	5, 6, 7
Patient Protection & Affordable Care Act . . .	<i>passim</i>
I.R.C. § 6033(a)(3)(A)(i)	5
I.R.C. § 6033(a)(3)(A)(iii)	5

RULES

Sup. Ct. R. 10(a)	3, 11
Sup. Ct. R. 10(c)	3, 17

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Becket Fund, HHS Mandate Information Central, available at http://www.becketfund.org/ hhsinformationcentral/	18
<i>Matthew 27:24</i>	14
